FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the November 19, 2013 Water Well Disposal Easement and
Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into and effective as of the 2.9 day of November,
2015 by and between NGL WATER SOLUTIONS DJ, LLC (previously known as High Sierra
Water Services, LLC), a Colorado limited liability company with offices at 3773 Cherry Creek
North Dr., Suite 1000, Denver, CO 80209 (herein referred to as “Grantee”) and SPAYD HAY
COMPANY, a Colorado S-corporation with an address at 19553 WWCR 40, LaSalle, CO
80645, owner of the real property (herein referred to as “Grantor”). Grantee and Grantor are
sometimes referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, High Sierra Water Services, LLC and Spade Hay Company entered into
that certain Water Well Disposal Easement and Agreement dated effective November 19, 2013
(“Agreement”) pursuant to which Grantor granted and conveyed to Grantee a certain subsurface
easement (“Easement”) for the purposes of disposing of wastewater and locating, constructing,
operating, maintaining, replacing, reclaiming, removing and abandoning an underground
wellbore and bottom hole for wastewater disposal well(s) under the real property located in Weld
County, Colorado (“Property”) described on Exhibit A thereto; and

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2014, High Sierra Water Services, LLC changed its name to
NGL Water Solutions DJ, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to amend the Agreement to incorporate an additional
easement for a flow line, a wellhead and drill pad, and an additional subsurface easement for
disposal of wastewater from an injection well; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions hereunder and the consideration
therefor, Grantor agrees to so amend the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee agree as
follows:

1. Grant of Easements. Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Grantee additional easements
(“Additional Easements™) for the purposes of disposing and transporting wastewater and
locating, constructing, operating, maintaining, replacing, reclaiming, removing and
abandoning a flow line and a subsurface easement for wastewater disposal, along with the
right to construct a wellhead and drill pad (“Facilities”), all as described on Exhibit A
attached hereto.

2. Consideration. As consideration for the Additional Easements and Facilities, the
sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, Grantee and Grantor agree to the
reimbursement terms stated below. No reimbursement is implied other than that

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT



contained in this Amendment, nor shall anything be promised or delivered beyond that
stated in this Amendment.

A. Grantor shall make a one (1) time payment to Grantee of[REDAGTED
per linear foot for the Additional Easement to be used Tor the flow
line. This payment shall be made after completion of construction of the flow
line and the verification of its length.

B. Grantor shall make a one (1) time payment to Grantee of IREDACTED |
[REDACTED |for the subsurface Additional Fasement and_
the Facilities. This payment shall not be made until after the wastewater
disposal well is successfully drilled and completed.

C. This Amendment and the obligation for payment of the consideration shall not
become effective until all applicable permits to construct the Facilities have
been obtained, which shall be the sole responsibility of Grantee and at no cost
to Grantor. As a component of the permit process, Grantee is required to
obtain a bond covering all damages caused by the construction of the
Facilities if any such damage occurs (including, but not limited to damage to
Grantees property on both surface and subsurface known or unknown at the
time of Grantor’s activities during construction). Once such bond is obtained,
Grantee shall provide Grantor with documentation of same demonstrating that
Grantor has no liability for any such damages. Grantee shall use all its best
efforts to obtain said permits and said bond in a timely fashion so as not to
jeopardize the construction deadline described in Paragraph 4, below.

3. Term. The term of this Amendment is for as long as Grantee is using said Additional
Easements and Facilities for the purposes set forth herein. This Amendment shall run
with the land and be perpetual, subject to the immediately preceding sentence.

4. Grantee’s Representations and Warranties. Grantee hereby represents and warrants to
Grantor that upon execution of this Amendment, it shall proceed to construct the flow
line expeditiously such that they it is installed completely prior to April 15, 2016. Ifit is
not, and if the construction of the flow line jeopardizes Grantor’s crop irrigation
operations, Grantee shall pay Grantor’s expected annual production in the amount of 220
acres multiplied by Grantor’s annual historical production yield on that acreage for the
2016 growing season. Additionally, Grantee hereby represents and warrants to Grantor
that if Grantee’s flow line crosses Grantor’s irrigation pivot line(s), Grantee shall locate
its line with a vacuum truck. Further, Grantee hereby represents and warrants to Grantor
that if during construction of the Facilities Grantee damages any of Grantor’s drain tiles,
Grantee shall repair any such damaged drain tiles to Grantor’s absolute and sole
satisfaction.

5. Amendment. The terms and conditions agreed upon herein shall be incorporated fully
and expressly into the Agreement. Except as amended above, all other terms and

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT



conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and nothing herein shall
be construed as a modification of the Agreement.

[Signatures on following page]

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
first above written.

GRANTOR:
SPAYD HAY COMPANY

Weﬂl </(%Lr4f /

Pat Spayd

i WJ

GRANTEE:

OLUTIONS DJ, LLC
o wl
Senior Vice President

[Acknowledgements on following page]

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF LR \A
. n . oF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i day of "0y y(ard )2 s 2016,

by Pat Spayd, Partner for Spayd Hay Company on behalf of said co pan

}
}
}

SARAH TERRELL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20154006923
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18, 2019

STATE OF COLORADO }

}
COUNTY OF DENVER  }

he ,
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬁ “day of Deceimboe , 2015,
by Douglas W. White, Senior Vice President for NGL Water Solutions DJ, LLC on behalf of
said company.

%% e i - Cj@h(twwa

DANIELLE N GARDUNO Notary Public

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20014036144
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 15,2017

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER WELL DISPOSAL EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT



o) ¢ 710908 0 "uoiBUg 'L NS IS PUnIPL G61 “2ul “Wopay Jo Jloyaq Uo pub Joj '§/09F STd IOH 'V WON Aq paiodeid som g SHL (9
NIV 0QVY0100 ‘ALNNOD GTIM ‘Nd HI9 MS9Y N¥L 16508 00 UoNBlE CUonin UNCHE Uz S0 Jo DD 41 Uy Eoh 461 i i P
86-0 19N FHN 8or| 62 NOILD3S +/13S % ¥ \ IMS ‘¥ \ 1IN e y 29 Aanins sy uy 1o2j2p Auo uodn pasoq oD Au Aows JuaKa ou U] J93j3p YINS JaN0ISIP 1Sl oK JaYo SO D21y UK Aaains sy ul 192/3p fu uodn pasoq uoipao 053] Auo aauauiiod Jsmu nof Woj 0poI0j0Y 0) BUPIOY JAUON (G
£80S51 N gor N LIS 18 opiinfeL g6l ) ) '00£52/6660 ! Sa2ujsip pub 2y uIDIqO O pasn JojaDy PauIqUIOd By GIYY 1934 Aeins Sn I
S1/e0, /o1 ava mozﬁ %<s> h_O .:._O_z =<= ._._m_IXm .U:N EG V\UV\ 21D U03I3y UKOYs $3UDJSI] ‘(901 B GOI-ZG—8F 'SY'D) LSU0Z YLON £861 Jo wajsAs ajouipiood 0ppI0j0), 0} pajasloid pub 'S'oN sy Aq pasayo sowas Jasn bu S04 UIUQ 3Y} J0/pUD SUONOAIISAD SJ9 UO Pasbq 2ib UORIAY UMOYS sbuuoag (4
077 °'rd SNOILNTOS Y3FLVYM 19N ‘soul JuaussAoIdul 2inin) J34)0 o ‘DupING ‘oo Yuausssoa “opunog puoj Auo Jo eWNSIGDIsa 3yj 1o} odn Py 29 of Jou 51§ oid fowns pusweNcidr 10 oid Aemns pu) o 100 5 YagES St (r
1002=,1 TS| U022y UNOYS 50 1d30X5 pi0das o SjusWaRBD Jo pUD SIUDLDA “AOM Jo SIYBL ‘SIUBWIBS0D J3Y)0 AUD UMOYS Jo PaYDIDS3I Jou SOy U] WDy 210/2J3y} ‘UAWNLILIOD B[] D Jo J3URq Y} JoypM pasodaid SDM QXS s (7
140 1 1330S uoyo0ax? 0} Joud siayjo Aq pajoao] Py 2q 0} 210 pud |3 Aow sayn eyl “2}aIdwio3 10 oIV 5q Jou Ao UKOYS J) SUOND30] S5ay  “aaaPIS S00JMS SlqlsA woy pauizjap siam saujdd ubiaio) puo sapyn Jo suoyoaoy (|
: SION
o T —
.00Z1 .009 0




